Scoring Summary (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

The Citadel (0-1) vs. South Florida (1-0)
Date: Sep 12, 2020 = Site: Tampa, Fla. « Stadium: Raymond James

Attendance:

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total

The Citadel 3 3 0 0 6

South Florida 7 13 0 7 27

Qtr Time  Scoring Play V-H

1st 04:07 CIT - Colby Kintner 45 yd field goal, 10-38 4:16 3-0
00:49 USF - DUKES, DeVontre 10 yd pass from McCLOUD, Jordan (SHRADER, S kick), 8-62 3:18 3-7

2nd 11:08 CIT - Colby Kintner 41 yd field goal, 10-54 4:41 6-7
06:52 USF - DOLLISON, O 0 yd punt return (SHRADER, S kick failed) 6 - 13
02:41 USF - JOHNSON, Noah 9 yd run (SHRADER, S kick), 5-60 2:44 6 -20

ath 06:55 USF - JOINER, Kelly 3 yd run (SHRADER, S kick), 7-86 2:59 6 - 27

Kickoff time: 7:00 pm < End of Game: 10:07 pm < Total elapsed time: 3:07
Officials: Referee: Tim Rich; Umpire: Michael Prowell; Linesman: Adam Loudin;

Line judge: Lance Thompson; Back judge: Victor Firth; Field judge: Glen Wilson;

Side judge: Ryan Robinson; Center judge: James Jones;
Temperature: « Wind: = Weather:



Team Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

CIT USF

FIRST DOWNS 16 20
Rushing 10 13
Passing 4 7
Penalty 2 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 200 302
Rushing Attempts 54 39
Average Per Rush 3.7 7.7
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 224 326
Yards Lost Rushing 24 24
NET YARDS PASSING 84 102
Completions-Attempts-Int 4-18-1 18-25-0
Average Per Attempt 4.7 4.1
Average Per Completion 21.0 57
Passing Touchdowns 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 284 404
Total offense plays 72 64
Average Gain Per Play 3.9 6.3
Fumbles: Number-Lost 4-2 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-63 5-50
PUNTS-YARDS 6-190 4-137
Average Yards Per Punt 31.7 34.2
Net Yards Per Punt 31.7 32.2
Inside 20 3 3
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-109 5-300
Average Yards Per Kickoff 36.3 60.0
Net Yards Per Kickoff 32.3 38.0
Touchbacks 0 2
Fair Catch Yards 0 0
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-8-0 3-0-1
Average Per Return 4.0 0.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 3-60-0 1-12-0
Average Per Return 20.0 12.0
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-18-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 2-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 32:17 27:43
1st Quarter 7:58 7:02
2nd Quarter 9:31 5:29
3rd Quarter 8:19 6:41
4th Quarter 6:29 8:31
Third-Down Conversions 8 of 18 5o0f 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 Oof 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 3-4

Touchdowns 0-2 3-4
Field goals 1-2 0-4
Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-15 1-4
PAT Kicks 0-0 3-4
Field Goals 2-3 0-1
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics (Final)

The Automated ScoreBook

The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

The Citadel South Florida
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Brandon Rainey 20 73 8 65 0 15 3.2 JOINER, Kelly 8 88 1 87 1 41 10.9
Raleigh Webb 2 50 0O 50 0 41 25.0 FORD, Johnny 9 76 5 71 0 43 7.9
Keefe White 9 46 5 41 0 12 4.6 JOHNSON, Noah 7 51 2 49 1 20 7.0
Logan Braucht 13 37 2 35 0 5 27 BATTIE, Brian 3 43 0O 43 0 24 14.3
Cooper Wallace 5 16 5 11 0 8 2.2 SERIKI, Odunayo 2 24 0 24 0 21 12.0
Clay Harris 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0 DOLLISON, O 1 19 0 19 0 19 19.0
Darique Hampton 4 1 4 -3 0 1 -0.8 FELIX, Darrian 3 12 1 11 o0 8 3.7
Totals 54 224 24 200 0 41 3.7 MILLER, Bryce 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
McCLOUD, Jordan 3 9 6 3 0 7 1.0
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -20
MARSH, Katravis 1 0 7 -7 0 0 -7.0
Totals 39 326 24 302 2 43 7.7
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
Brandon Rainey 4-18-1 84 O 34 1 McCLOUD, Jordan 11-16-0 68 1 14 1
Totals 4-18-1 84 O 34 1 MARSH, Katravis 4-5-0 10 O 19 1
JOHNSON, Noah 3-4-0 24 0 10 1
Totals 18-25-0 102 1 19 3
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Ryan McCarthy 2 44 0 34 ST. FELIX, R 4 7 0 8
Keefe White 2 40 0 23 MILLER, Bryce 3 36 0 14
Totals 4 84 0 34 DUKES, DeVontre 2 17 1 10
FORD, Johnny 2 15 0 11
BROWN, Sincere 1 19 0 19
BRINKMAN, Mitch 1 12 0 12
WEAVER, Xavier 1 6 0 6
ATKINS, Sean 1 4 0 4
WILLIAMS, L 1 -1 0 0
MATHIS, Jacob 1 -4 0 0
HORNE, Terrence 1 -9 0 0
Totals 18 102 1 19
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Matt Campbell 6 190 31.7 46 3 0 SCHNEIDER, T 4 137 34.2 43 3 0
Totals 6 190 31.7 46 3 0 Totals 4 137 34.2 43 3 0
Punt Kickoff Intercept Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg{No Yds Lg|No Yds Lg Returns No Yds Lg{No Yds Lg|No Yds Lg
Dominick Poole 2 8 200 O 0o 0 0 O SAILS, KJ 2 0 0 0 O o 0 o0 O
Jaylan Adams 0O O 0 3 60 23 0 0 O DOLLISON, O 1 0 O o0 O o0 0 o0 o
Totals 2 8 2,3 60 23 0 0 O BRINKMAN, Mitch - 0 O O] 1 12 12/ 0 O O
LaPOINTE, Mekhi 0 0 0o O 0 Ol 1 18 18
Totals 3 O 0 1 12 12/ 1 18 18
Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Colby Kintner 1st 04:07 45 yards Good SHRADER, S 3rd 13:19 43 yards Missed
Colby Kintner 2nd 11:08 41 yards Good
Colby Kintner 2nd 00:00 36 yards Missed
Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Matt Campbell 3 109 36.3 0 0 SHRADER, S 5 300 60.0 2 0
All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Keefe White 41 40 0 0 0 81 JOINER, Kelly 87 0 0 0 0 87
Brandon Rainey 65 0 0 0 0 65 FORD, Johnny 71 15 0 0 0 86
Jaylan Adams 0 0 60 0 0 60 JOHNSON, Noah 49 0 0 0 0 49
Raleigh Webb 50 0 0 0 0 50 BATTIE, Brian 43 0 0 0 0 43

FUMBLES: The Citadel-Brandon Rainey 1-0; Logan Braucht 1-1; Dominick Poole 1-1; Keefe White 1-0.
South Florida-None.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

# The Citadel Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks
9 Willie Eubanks 12 0 12 1.0-6 3.0-12 - - - - -
25 ST Faulkner 9 1 10 - 2.0-2 - - - - -
49 Marquise Blount 6 1 7 1.0-2 2.5-11 - - - - -
17 Chris Beverly 6 (0] 6 - 1.0-4 - - - - -
4 Jay Howard 6 0 6 - - - - - - -
39 Anthony Britton 4 (0] 4 - - - - - - -
45 Brian Horn 2 0 2 - - - - - - -
11 Parrish Gordon 1 1 2 - 0.5-1 - - - - -
7 Destin Mack 1 0 1 - - - - - -
44 Dewey Greene IV 1 (0] 1 1.0-7 1.0-7 - - - - -
2 Andy Davis 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
6 Hasan Black 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
72 Dalton Owens 1 0 1 - 1.0-1 - - - - -
98 Jay Smith 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
58 Jackson Watson 0 1 1 - - - - - - -

Totals 52 4 56 3.0-15 11.0-38 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
# South Florida Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks
5 GRIER, Antonio 2 8 10 1.0-4 1.0-4 1 - - - -
23 MANGUM, Thad 6 3 9 - 1.0-2 - - - - -
20 SANDERS, B 5 2 7 - 1.5-3 - - - - -
3 DAVIS, Vincent 4 3 7 - - - - - - -
2 ROBERTS, Nick 4 3 7 - - - - - - -
59 MIMS, Andrew 2 4 6 - - - - - - -
17 GREEN, Blake 3 2 5 - - - - - - -
91 YATES, Rashawn 4 0 4 - - 1 - - - -
22 LaPOINTE, Mekhi 3 1 4 - - - - 1-18 - -
11 BOYLES, Dwayne 3 1 4 - 1.5-3 - - - - -
24 HARRIS, Mac 2 1 3 - - - - - - -
16 NICHOLS, Brock 2 0 2 - - - 1-0 - - -
9 SAILS, KJ 2 0 2 - 1.0-1 - - - - -
96 PINKNEY, Kelvin 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
0 EVANS, Daquan 1 0 1 - 1.0-3 - - - - -
15 CURRY, Jayden 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
1 FORD, Johnny 0 1 1 - - - - - - -
7 HAMPTON, Mike 0 0 0 - - - 1-0 - 1 -

Totals 45 30 75 1.0-4 7.0-16 2 2-0 1-18 1



Participation Report (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

The Citadel: 1-Jaylan Adams, 2-Andy Davis, 4-Jay Howard, 5-Clay Harris, 6-Hasan Black, 7-Destin Mack,

9-Willie Eubanks, 11-Parrish Gordon, 12-Ryan McCarthy, 16-Brandon Rainey, 17-Chris Beverly, 22-Raleigh Webb,
23-Keefe White, 25-ST Faulkner, 27-Cooper Wallace, 31-Dominick Poole, 39-Anthony Britton, 40-Darique Hampton,
43-Logan Braucht, 44-Dewey Greene 1V, 45-Brian Horn, 49-Marquise Blount, 58-Jackson Watson, 72-Dalton Owens,
86-Colby Kintner, 90-Matt Campbell, 98-Jay Smith.

South Florida: 0J-JOHNSON, Noah, 0-EVANS, Daquan, 1-FORD, Johnny, 1M-MARSH, Katravis, 2F-FELIX, Darrian,
2-ROBERTS, Nick, 3A-ATKINS, Sean, 3-McCLOUD, Jordan, 3D-DAVIS, Vincent, 4-DOLLISON, O, 5G-GRIER, Antonio,

5-ST. FELIX, R, 6-BELLAMY, D, 7B-BROWN, Sincere, 7-HAMPTON, Mike, 8-WILLIAMS, L, 9-SAILS, KJ, 10-JOINER, Kelly,
11-BOYLES, Dwayne, 15-CURRY, Jayden, 16-NICHOLS, Brock, 17-GREEN, Blake, 18-DUKES, DeVontre, 19-MILLER, Bryce,
20-SANDERS, B, 21-BATTIE, Brian, 22-LaPOINTE, Mekhi, 23-MANGUM, Thad, 24-HARRIS, Mac, 32-SHRADER, S,
33-SERIKI, Odunayo, 39-SCHNEIDER, T, 59-MIMS, Andrew, 80-HORNE, Terrence, 84-WEAVER, Xavier, 85-MATHIS, Jacob,
89-BRINKMAN, Mitch, 91-YATES, Rashawn, 96-PINKNEY, Kelvin.



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr |Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
CIT 1st [C25 15:00 Kickoff U39 12:07 Fumble 7 - 36 2:53
CIT C34 08:23 Downs u28 04:07 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 38 4:16 .
CIT C22 00:49 Kickoff u24 11:08 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 54 4:41
CIT 2nd [C16 08:23 Punt C10 06:52 Punt 3 - (6) 1:31
CIT C34 06:52 Kickoff C34 05:25 Punt 3-0 1:27
CIT C25 02:41 Kickoff u1i9 00:00 Missed FG 12 - 56 2:41 .
CIT 3rd [C26 13:19 Missed FG C39 09:52 Punt 6 - 13 3:27
CIT C10 05:22 Punt C13 00:30 Punt 8 -3 4:52
CIT 4th |C21 13:44 Punt u47 09:54 Punt 9 - 32 3:50
CIT C29 06:55 Kickoff u48 04:43 Punt 4 - 23 2:12
CIT Cl4 00:00 Punt C20 02:12 Fumble 0-6 0:00
CIT Cl12 00:39 Downs C29 00:12 Interception 3 -17 0:27
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd

The Citadel Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total

Time of possession 07:58 09:31 08:19 06:29 17:29 14:48 32:17

3rd down conversions 3-4 3-7 1-4 1-3 6-11 2-7 8-18

Average field position c27 C25 Cc18 Cc20 C26 C19 Cc23

4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1 2-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr |Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
USF 1st |U39 12:07 Fumble C34 08:23 Downs 10 - 27 3:44
USF Uu38 04:07 Kickoff CO0 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 62 3:18 .
USF 2nd (U25 11:08 Kickoff C44 08:23 Punt 7 - 31 2:45
USF CO0 06:52 Punt CO0 06:52 *TOUCHDOWN 0-0 0:00
USF Uu40 05:25 Punt CO0 02:41 *TOUCHDOWN 5 -60 2:44 .
USF Uul9 00:00 Missed FG Uul9 00:00 End of half 0-0 0:00
USF 3rd (U35 15:00 Kickoff C26 13:19 Missed FG 5 -39 1:41
USF Uuls5 09:52 Punt C43 05:22 Punt 10 - 42 4:30
USF u45 00:30 Punt U38 13:44 Punt 3-(7) 1:46
USF 4th |U14 09:54 Punt CO0 06:55 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 86 2:59 .
USF Ul0 04:43 Punt Cc47 02:12 Punt 5 -43 2:31
USF C20 02:12 Fumble Cl12 00:39 Downs 4 -8 1:33.
USF C39 00:12 Interception [C41  00:00 End of half 1-(2) 0:12
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd

South Florida Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total

Time of possession 07:02 05:29 06:41 08:31 12:31 15:12 27:43

3rd down conversions 3-4 1-2 1-3 0-3 4-6 1-6 5-12

Average field position u38 u32 U3l U4l U35 u37 u36

4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr |Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
CIT 1st [C25 15:00 Kickoff U39 12:07 Fumble 7 - 36 2:53
USF U39 12:07 Fumble C34 08:23 Downs 10 - 27 3:44
CIT C34 08:23 Downs u28 04:07 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 38 4:16 .
USF Uu38 04:07 Kickoff CO0 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 62 3:18 .
CIT C22 00:49 Kickoff u24 11:08 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 54 4:41
USF 2nd |U25 11:08 Kickoff C44 08:23 Punt 7 - 31 2:45
CIT Cl6 08:23 Punt Cl10 06:52 Punt 3 - (6) 1:31
USF CO0 06:52 Punt CO0 06:52 *TOUCHDOWN 0-0 0:00
CIT C34 06:52 Kickoff C34 05:25 Punt 3-0 1:27
USF Uu40 05:25 Punt C0o0 02:41 *TOUCHDOWN 5 -60 2:44 .
CIT C25 02:41 Kickoff Uuli9 00:00 Missed FG 12 - 56 2:41 .
USF uli9 00:00 Missed FG Uuli9 00:00 End of half 0-0 0:00
USF 3rd (U35 15:00 Kickoff C26 13:19 Missed FG 5 -39 1:41
CIT C26 13:19 Missed FG C39 09:52 Punt 6 - 13 3:27
USF Uuls 09:52 Punt C43 05:22 Punt 10 - 42 4:30
CIT Cl0 05:22 Punt C13 00:30 Punt 8 -3 4:52
USF u45 00:30 Punt U38 13:44 Punt 3-(7) 1:46
CIT 4th [C21 13:44 Punt ua7z 09:54 Punt 9 - 32 3:50
USF Uul4 09:54 Punt CO0 06:55 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 86 2:59 .
CIT C29 06:55 Kickoff u48 04:43 Punt 4 - 23 2:12
USF Ul0 04:43 Punt C47 02:12 Punt 5 -43 2:31
CIT Cl4 00:00 Punt C20 02:12 Fumble 0-6 0:00
USF C20 02:12 Fumble Ci12 00:39 Downs 4 -8 1:33.
CIT Cl12 00:39 Downs C29 00:12 Interception 3-17 0:27
USF C39 00:12 Interception |C41  00:00 End of half 1-(2 0:12




Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)

The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

USF wins the toss, defers. Citadel elects to receive.

1-10 CIT 35 USF ball on USF35.
SHRADER, S kickoff 65 yards to the CITO, touchback.
1-10 CIT 25 Cooper Wallace rush for 4 yards to the CIT29 (BOYLES, Dwayne).
2-6 CIT 29 Cooper Wallace rush for 4 yards to the CIT33 (ROBERTS, Nick;FORD, Johnny).
3-2 CIT 33 Keefe White rush for 12 yards to the CIT45, 1ST DOWN CIT, out-of-bounds (ROBERTS, R1
Nick;GRIER, Antonio).
1-10 CIT 45 Brandon Rainey rush for 6 yards to the USF49 (GRIER, Antonio;MIMS, Andrew).
2-4 USF 49 Brandon Rainey rush for 3 yards to the USF46 (GRIER, Antonio;MIMS, Andrew).
3-1 USF 46 Brandon Rainey rush for 1 yard to the USF45, 1ST DOWN CIT (GRIER, Antonio;GREEN, Blake). R2
1-10 USF 45 Logan Braucht rush for 2 yards to the USF43, fumble forced by YATES, Rashawn, fumble by
Logan Braucht recovered by USF HAMPTON, Mike at USF39, HAMPTON, Mike for no gain to the
USF39.
7 plays, 36 yards, 2:53
SOUTH FLORIDA drive start at 12:07.
1-10 USF 39 JOINER, Kelly rush for 8 yards to the USF47 (Parrish Gordon).
2-2 USF 47 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to ST. FELIX, R for 1 yard to the USF48 (ST Faulkner).
3-1 USF 48 JOINER, Kelly rush for 1 yard to the USF49, 1ST DOWN USF (Jay Smith). R1
1-10 USF 49 McCLOUD, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the CIT49 (Marquise Blount).
2-8 CIT 49 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to DUKES, DeVontre for 7 yards to the CIT42 (Jay Howard).
3-1 CIT 42 PENALTY USF false start (MARCELLUS, Jean) 5 yards to the CIT47.
3-6 CIT 47 McCLOUD, Jordan rush for 7 yards to the CIT40, 1ST DOWN USF (Jay Howard). R2
1-10 CIT 40 McCLOUD, Jordan pass incomplete to DOLLISON, O.
2-10 CIT 40 FORD, Johnny rush for loss of 5 yards to the CIT45 (Willie Eubanks).
3-15 CIT 45 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to FORD, Johnny for 11 yards to the CIT34 (ST Faulkner).
4-4 CIT 34 McCLOUD, Jordan pass incomplete to JOINER, Kelly.
10 plays, 27 yards, 3:44
THE CITADEL drive start at 08:23.
1-10 CIT 34 Keefe White rush for 11 yards to the CIT45, 1ST DOWN CIT, out-of-bounds (LaPOINTE, Mekhi). R3
1-10 CIT 45 Darique Hampton rush for 1 yard to the CIT46 (LaPOINTE, Mekhi).
2-9 CIT 46 Brandon Rainey pass complete to Keefe White for 23 yards to the USF31, 1ST DOWN CIT P4
(ROBERTS, Nick), PENALTY USF holding declined.
1-10 USF 31 Brandon Rainey rush for 6 yards to the USF25 (LaPOINTE, Mekhi).
2-4 USF 25 Brandon Rainey pass incomplete to Logan Braucht.
3-4 USF 25 Brandon Rainey rush for 4 yards to the USF21, 1ST DOWN CIT (DAVIS, Vincent;LaPOINTE, R5
Mekhi).
1-10 USF 21 Logan Braucht rush for 2 yards to the USF19 (PINKNEY, Kelvin).
2-8 USF 19 Darique Hampton rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF20, out-of-bounds (SAILS, KJ).
3-9 USF 20 Keefe White rush for loss of 3 yards to the USF23, fumble by Keefe White recovered by CIT
Keefe White at USF23, Keefe White for no gain to the USF23.
4-12 USF 23 PENALTY CIT false start (Brian Horn) 5 yards to the USF28.
4-17 USF 28 Colby Kintner field goal attempt from 45 GOOD, clock 04:07.
| The Citadel 3, South Florida O
10 plays, 38 yards, 4:16
Matt Campbell kickoff 39 yards to the USF26, BRINKMAN, Mitch return 12 yards to the USF38
(ST Faulkner;Jackson Watson).
SOUTH FLORIDA drive start at 04:07.
1-10 USF 38 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to FORD, Johnny for 4 yards to the USF42, out-of-bounds
(Jay Howard).
2-6 USF 42 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to MILLER, Bryce for 12 yards to the CIT46, 1ST DOWN USF P3
(Chris Beverly).
1-10 CIT 46 JOINER, Kelly rush for 5 yards to the CIT41 (Brian Horn).
2-5 CIT 41 JOINER, Kelly rush for 3 yards to the CIT38 (Willie Eubanks).
3-2 CIT 38 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to BRINKMAN, Mitch for 12 yards to the CIT26, 1ST DOWN USF P4
(ST Faulkner).
1-10 CIT 26 FORD, Johnny rush for 4 yards to the CIT22 (Willie Eubanks).
2-6 CIT 22 FORD, Johnny rush for 12 yards to the CIT10, 1ST DOWN USF, out-of-bounds (Jay Howard). R5
1-G CIT 10 McCLOUD, Jordan pass complete to DUKES, DeVontre for 10 yards to the CITO, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:49, SHRADER, S kick attempt good, PENALTY CIT 12 men on the field declined.

South Florida 7, The Citadel 3

8 plays, 62 yards, 3:18
SHRADER, S kickoff 58 yards to the CIT7, Jaylan Adams return 15 yards to the CIT22
(CURRY, Jayden).

THE CITADEL drive start at 00:49.
1-10 CIT 22
2-6 _ CIT 26

Logan Braucht rush for 4 yards to the CIT26 (GREEN, Blake).
Brandon Rainey rush for no gain to the CIT26 (MIMS, Andrew).

END OF 1st QUARTER: South Florida 7, The Citadel 3




Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
The Citadel 3 07:58 4 1 0 5 3-4 0-0 16-60 1-2-0-23 1-5

South Florida 7 07:02 3 2 0 5 3-4 0-1 9-37 7-9-0-57 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st quarter only)
The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

CIT USF
Score 3 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 16-60 9-37
PASSING YDS (NET) 23 57
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-1-0 9-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-83 18-94
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 1-12
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-5
Possession Time 07:58 07:02
Third-Down Conversions 30f4 3o0f4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0ofO Oof 1

The Citadel South Florida
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Brandon Rainey 6 20 0O 20 0O 6 3.3 JOINER, Kelly 4 17 0O 17 0 8 4.2
Keefe White 3 23 3 20 0 12 6.7 FORD, Johnny 3 16 5 11 0 12 3.7
Logan Braucht 3 12 0O 12 0 4 4.0 McCLOUD, Jordan 2 9 0 9 0 7 45
Cooper Wallace 2 8 0 8 0 4 4.0
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
Brandon Rainey 1-2-0 23 O 23 0 McCLOUD, Jordan 7-9-0 57 1 12 0
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Keefe White 1 23 0 23 DUKES, DeVontre 2 17 1 10
FORD, Johnny 2 15 0 11
MILLER, Bryce 1 12 0 12
BRINKMAN, Mitch 1 12 0 12
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Jaylan Adams 1 15 0 15 BRINKMAN, Mitch 1 12 0 12
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jay Howard 4-0 4 0.0 0.0 LaPOINTE, Mekhi 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
ST Faulkner 3-1 4 0.0 0.0 GRIER, Antonio 0-4 4 0.0 0.0
Willie Eubanks 3-0 3 0.0 1.0 ROBERTS, Nick 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Marquise Blount 1-0 1 0.0 0.0 MIMS, Andrew 1-2 3 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play

1st 04:07 CIT - Colby Kintner 45 yd field goal, 10-38 4:16

00:49  USF - DUKES, DeVontre 10 yd pass from McCLOUD, Jordan (SHRADER, S kick), 8-62 3:18

W W]
1
~olT



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

The Citadel vs South Florida (Sep 12, 2020 at Tampa, Fla.)

SHRADER, S kick attempt good.

3-6 CIT 26 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3-6 CIT 26 Raleigh Webb rush for 41 yards to the USF33, 1ST DOWN CIT, out-of-bounds (ROBERTS, Nick). R6
1-10 USF 33 Logan Braucht rush for 4 yards to the USF29 (GREEN, Blake;GRIER, Antonio).
2-6 USF 29 Cooper Wallace rush for loss of 2 yards to the USF31 (SANDERS, B).
3-8 USF 31 Brandon Rainey pass complete to Ryan McCarthy for 10 yards to the USF21, 1ST DOWN CIT P7
(ROBERTS, Nick).
1-10 USF 21 Logan Braucht rush for 5 yards to the USF16 (GRIER, Antonio).
2-5 USF 16 PENALTY CIT unsportsmanlike conduct (Raleigh Webb) 15 yards to the USF31.
2-20 USF 31 Logan Braucht rush for 5 yards to the USF26 (PINKNEY, Kelvin;GRIER, Antonio).
3-15 USF 26 Logan Braucht rush for 2 yards to the USF24 (MANGUM, Thad).
4-13 USF 24 Colby Kintner field goal attempt from 41 GOOD, clock 11:08.
| South Florida 7, The Citadel 6
10 plays, 54 yards, 4:41
Matt Campbell kickoff 40 yards to the USF25, fair catch by BRINKMAN, Mitch.
SOUTH FLORIDA drive start at 11:08.
1-10 USF 25 FELIX, Darrian rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF24 (ST Faulkner).
